RESOLUTION NO. 16-02

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF GROSSMONT HEALTHCARE DISTRICT APPROVING A PARTNERSHIP IN THE LIVE WELL SAN DIEGO PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the San Diego County Board of Supervisors adopted the *Live Well San Diego* vision to advance the health, safety and overall well-being of the region through community involvement; and

WHEREAS, the goal of *Live Well San Diego* is to empower residents to take positive actions for their own health, safety and well-being; and

WHEREAS, the mission of the Grossmont Healthcare District is to maintain and improve the physical and behavioral health of its constituents, by anticipating and recognizing the unmet health care needs of the communities served and supporting suitable services to the greatest extent possible consistent with available resources; and

WHEREAS, Grossmont Healthcare District through its programs demonstrates the principles of *Live Well San Diego* to build better health and live safely, including:

- Over \$250 million in publicly-funded, state-of-the-art facilities improvements at Grossmont Hospital,
- An annual grants program in support of dozens of non-profit health care providers in the East Region community,
- The Dr. William C. Herrick Community Health Care Library, which provides health information to hundreds of citizens annually,
- Scholarship programs for the education of the future health care workforce,
- Annual health fairs, including the Kids Care Fest, at which the citizens of the East Region may obtain free health screenings and interact directly with medical providers; and

WHEREAS, through these programs Grossmont Healthcare District aligns with the goals of *Live Well San Diego* and thus fulfills the partner requirements by adhering to the principles of the *Live Well San Diego* vision;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors that it approves Grossmont Healthcare District's partnership in the County of San Diego's *Live Well San Diego*.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED at a meeting of the Board of Directors of the Grossmont Healthcare District held July 15, 2016, by the following roll call vote:

AYES:	Directors Ayres, Chadwick, Emerson, and Lenac
NOES:	
ABSENT:	Director Stieringer
ABSTAIN:	
	Robert Ayres, President
ATTEST:	
Gloria Chadwick, R	.N., Secretary